OFFICE OF THE PRINCIPAL DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE (EAST) KARKARDOOMA COURTS, DELHI

<u>ORDER</u>

Pursuant to the directions of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi issued in WP(C) No. 8106/2010 titled as "PK Dash, Advocate & Ors v. Bar Council of Delhi", and WP(C) 10363/2021 titled as "Lalit Sharma & Ors v. Union of India & Ors"., Shahdara Bar Association has not been able to forward the name of two Advocates for constitution of the election Committee-2024 for the ensuing elections of the Shahdara Bar Association on 19.10.2024 as there was no consensus among the office bearers of Shahdara Bar Association.

In view of Para 38 (v) of the Judgment titled "Lalit Sharma & Ors v. Union of India & Ors" dated 19.03.2024 of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi the Election Committee for the Election of Shahdara Bar Association in the year 2024 is constituted to ensure that the elections of Shahdara Bar Association are conducted on time in fair and transparent manner:-

Sl. No.	Name of the Officers	Designated as
1	Sh. Shailender Malik, Ld. PO MACT, Shahdara	Chairman
2	Sh. Pramod Nagar, Adv., former President SBA	Member
3	Sh. S.R. Raghav, Adv., former President, SBA,	Member
4	Sh. Vinod Bhardwaj, Adv former Secretary, SBA	Member
5	Sh. D.D. Pandey, Adv., former Secretary, SBA	Member

lary aloff 24

Principal District & Sessions Judge East District, KKD Courts, Delhi

No.6338 - 635/Genl. Br.(E)/BAR-Election/KKD/2024 Copy for information and necessary action to :

- Dated, Delhi the Spanner 20202
- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, New Delhi
- 2. The Principal District & Sessions Judge, HQs, Tis Hazari Delhi
- 3. Sh. Shailender Malik, Ld. PO, MACT, Shahdara, Ld. Chairman, Election Committee, SBA, KKD
- 4. The President/Secretary, Shahdara Bar Association, Karkardooma Courts, Delhi
- 5. All the Members, Election Committee, SBA, KKD
- 6. Ld. Officer Incharge, General Branch, KKD, Delhi.
- 7. PS to Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge, East District, KKD
- 8. Branch Incharge, Computer Branch, KKD with directions to upload the order on official website of Karkardooma Courts.
- 9. Branch Incharge. R&I Branch directions to upload the order on LAYERS.
- 10. Branch Incharge, Caretaking Branch, KKD with directions to get this order displayed on all the notice boards at Karkardooma Courts.

(Principal District & Sessions Judge) East District, KKP Courts, Delhi